
A CRITICAL STUDY ON THE SEDITION ACT 1948 IN MALAYSIA 

By 

NUR HIDAYAH BINTI SAIDI (2007144143) 
NURUL LIYANA BINTI BUSTAMAN (2007144183) 

NORNADIA SHAFLEENA BINTI SHAFIT (2007144145) 
SYAZA IZZATI BINTI ABDULLAH AZMI (2007144215) 

WAN NURUL AFIQAH BINTI YUSOF (2007144225) 

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies 
(Hons) 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 
Faculty of Law 

April 2010 

The students/ authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate 
credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of 

others. 



ACKNOWLEGMENT 

This research project has been carried out by a team which has included Nur Hidayah 

Saidi, Numl Liyana Bustaman, Nornadia Shafleena, Syaza Izzati Abdullah Azmi and 

Wan Nurul Afiqah Yusof. In completing this project paper we need the moral support 

and as well as material support. Therefore we must record of appreciation to many. We 

would like to express our utmost gratitude to our supervisor Puan Mazlina Mangsor for 

assisting us to complete our project paper and provides us with motivation in finishing 

this project paper. We also record our thanks to Prof Ibrahim Lamat (UiTM senior 

lecturer) and Tuan Ishak Mohd Yusof (Deputy Public Prosecutor) for drawing our 

attention to sedition cases and law in Malaysia. We are enormously indebted for their 

time in giving us with the relevant information and critical idea while conducting the 

interview with them. Last but not least, we also we also record our appreciation to the 

support given by our family members and friends. Finally, thank you for those who 

assisted us directly or indirectly. 



ABSTRACT 

The law of Sedition in Malaysia has come into existence before Malaysia achieves an 

independent. The law of Sedition 1948 has been applied in Malaysia since the year of 

1948. Since this law is pre Merdeka law, the question arises as whether this law is 

relevant to be applied in current situation. In order to prosecute the person is liable 

under this law, the intention is immaterial. It is sufficient the person is committing a 

seditious tendency. Since it is a criminal offence, this sedition law has deemed to 

entrenched the principle of criminal offence whereby in order to prosecute an offender 

under criminal law, there must be fulfilled two elements which are actus reus and mens 

rea. Sedition law also has deemed to envisage the right of freedom of speech provided 

in Federal Constitution which is supreme law of the land. Therefore, freedom of speech 

is actually not an absolute freedom. It is the discretion of the Parliament itself. This 

freedom of speech itself restrict by a few written law and one of the example is the 

Sedition Law 1948 itself. This project paper will makes a critical study on the Sedition 

Act 1948. 

n 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

Acknowledgement 

Abstract 

Contents 

List of Cases 

CHAPTER 1 

1.0 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

1.8 

: INTRODUCTION 

Research Title 

Background 

1.1.1 Historical Review 

1.1.2 Sedition and Freedom of Speech and Expression 

1.1.3 Sedition and Historic Event 

1.1.4 Complication of Sedition Act 

Problem Statement 

Research Objectives 

Methodology 

Scope and Limitation 

Contribution 

Outline of the Research 

Conclusion 

i 

ii 

iii-v 

vi 

1 

1 

1-3 

3-4 

4-5 

5 

6-7 

7 

7 

8 

8 

9 

9 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0 Introduction 

2.0.1 Historical Review 

2.1 Sedition v Freedom of speech 

2.2 Definition 

2.3 Theory of Seditious Tendency 

2.4 Limitations on law of sedition 

10 

10-11 

12-13 

13-15 

15-17 

17-18 

in 



2.5 Comparison of Sedition between Malaysia and India 18-19 

2.6 Scope of sedition 19-21 

2.7 Political views on sedition 22-24 

2.8 Summary 24 

CHAPTER 3: THE MYTH AND THE REALITY OF THE SEDTION 

LAW 1948 IN MALAYSIA 

3.0 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

3.9 

3.10 

3.11 

3.12 

3.13 

3.14 

Introduction 

Freedom of Speech under Article 10 of the Federal Constitution 

Restriction on Freedom of Speech 

Freedom of Speech- Not an Absolute Right 

Freedom of Speech for Members of Parliament 

Dividing line between Sedition and Freedom of Speech 

Words of Seditious Tendency 

Words or speeches disclosing Seditious Tendency 

Exceptions to Sedition Today 

Words of Seditious Tendency against Administration of Justice 

Words of Seditious Tendency against Public Prosecutor 

Offence of Sedition 

Principle of Sentencing 

Sentencing on Member of Parliament 

Summary 

25-26 

26-27 

27-32 

32-34 

34-35 

35-36 

37-39 

39-40 

41-42 

42-43 

44 

44-45 

46-48 

48-49 

49-50 

IV 




