A CRITICAL STUDY ON THE SEDITION ACT 1948 IN MALAYSIA

By

NUR HIDAYAH BINTI SAIDI (2007144143) NURUL LIYANA BINTI BUSTAMAN (2007144183) NORNADIA SHAFLEENA BINTI SHAFI'I (2007144145) SYAZA IZZATI BINTI ABDULLAH AZMI (2007144215) WAN NURUL AFIQAH BINTI YUSOF (2007144225)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA Faculty of Law

April 2010

The students/ authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEGMENT

This research project has been carried out by a team which has included Nur Hidayah Saidi, Nurul Liyana Bustaman, Nornadia Shafleena, Syaza Izzati Abdullah Azmi and Wan Nurul Afiqah Yusof. In completing this project paper we need the moral support and as well as material support. Therefore we must record of appreciation to many. We would like to express our utmost gratitude to our supervisor Puan Mazlina Mangsor for assisting us to complete our project paper and provides us with motivation in finishing this project paper. We also record our thanks to Prof Ibrahim Lamat (UiTM senior lecturer) and Tuan Ishak Mohd Yusof (Deputy Public Prosecutor) for drawing our attention to sedition cases and law in Malaysia. We are enormously indebted for their time in giving us with the relevant information and critical idea while conducting the interview with them. Last but not least, we also we also record our appreciation to the support given by our family members and friends. Finally, thank you for those who assisted us directly or indirectly.

ABSTRACT

The law of Sedition in Malaysia has come into existence before Malaysia achieves an independent. The law of Sedition 1948 has been applied in Malaysia since the year of 1948. Since this law is pre Merdeka law, the question arises as whether this law is relevant to be applied in current situation. In order to prosecute the person is liable under this law, the intention is immaterial. It is sufficient the person is committing a seditious tendency. Since it is a criminal offence, this sedition law has deemed to entrenched the principle of criminal offence whereby in order to prosecute an offender under criminal law, there must be fulfilled two elements which are actus reus and mens rea. Sedition law also has deemed to envisage the right of freedom of speech provided in Federal Constitution which is supreme law of the land. Therefore, freedom of speech is actually not an absolute freedom. It is the discretion of the Parliament itself. This freedom of speech itself restrict by a few written law and one of the example is the Sedition Law 1948 itself. This project paper will makes a critical study on the Sedition Act 1948.

TABLE OF CONTENT

Acknowledg	rement	
Abstract		i
Contents		
List of Cases	3	V
CHAPTER	1: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Research Title	1
1.1	Background	1
	1.1.1 Historical Review	1-3
	1.1.2 Sedition and Freedom of Speech and Expression	3-4
	1.1.3 Sedition and Historic Event	4-5
	1.1.4 Complication of Sedition Act	4
1.2	Problem Statement	6-7
1.3	Research Objectives	7
1.4	Methodology	7
1.5	Scope and Limitation	8
1.6	Contribution	8
1.7	Outline of the Research	9
1.8	Conclusion	Ģ
CHAPTER	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	10
	2.0.1 Historical Review	10-1
2.1	Sedition v Freedom of speech	12-13
2.2	Definition	13-15
2.3	Theory of Seditious Tendency	15-17
2.4	Limitations on law of sedition	17-18

	2.8	Summary	24
СНАР	PTER 3	: THE MYTH AND THE REALITY OF THE SEI	OTION
		LAW 1948 IN MALAYSIA	
	3.0	Introduction	25-26
	3.1	Freedom of Speech under Article 10 of the Federal Constitution	26-27
	3.2	Restriction on Freedom of Speech	27-32
	3.3	Freedom of Speech- Not an Absolute Right	32-34
	3.4	Freedom of Speech for Members of Parliament	34-35
	3.5	Dividing line between Sedition and Freedom of Speech	35-36
	3.6	Words of Seditious Tendency	37-39
	3.7	Words or speeches disclosing Seditious Tendency	39-40
	3.8	Exceptions to Sedition Today	41-42
	3.9	Words of Seditious Tendency against Administration of Justice	42-43
	3.10	Words of Seditious Tendency against Public Prosecutor	44
	3.11	Offence of Sedition	44-45
	3.12	Principle of Sentencing	46-48
	3.13	Sentencing on Member of Parliament	48-49
	3.14	Summary	49-50

Comparison of Sedition between Malaysia and India

18-19

19-21

22-24

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

Scope of sedition

Political views on sedition